TO:

Public Document Pack
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Licensing Committee
Date: Thursday, 5th September, 2019
Time: 2.30 pm
Place: Committee Room 4 - Civic Suite

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Democratic Services Officer
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence
Declarations of Interest
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th June 2019

Review of Statement of Licensing Policy

The Chairman & Members of the Licensing Committee:

Councillor H McDonald (Chair)

Councillors B Ayling (Vice-Chair), M Borton, K Buck, D Cowan, A Dear, M Dent,
N Folkard, D Garston, S Habermel, D McGlone, K Mitchell, | Shead, A Thompson
and N Ward



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Licensing Committee

Date: Wednesday, 26th June, 2019
Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Present: Councillor H McDonald (Chair)

Councillors B Ayling (Vice-Chair), M Dent, N Folkard, D Garston,
S Habermel, D McGlone, K Mitchell, | Shead, A Thompson and
N Ward

In Attendance: E Georgeou, E Anakwue, A Penn, M Newton, T Byrne and T Row

Start/End Time: 11.15am-12.00 pm

96

97

98

99

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Buck, Cowan and Dear (no
substitutes).

Declarations of Interest
The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a) Councillor McDonald — Agenda Item Nos 4, 5 and 6 — Non-pecuniary interest:
Supports young and vulnerable people; and

(b) Councillor Mitchell — Agenda Item Nos 4, 5 and 6 — Non-pecuniary interest:
Works with Essex County Council Education.

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th July, 2018
Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 10" July 2019 be received,
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

Proposal to Amend Conditions In Relation to the Licensing of Taxi
Drivers Including Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and Dual Licence
Holders

The Committee received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) concerning
an amendmen
[...]
sidered to be amongst/the most important to be taken
into account in an operating schedule. However,qit is recognised that this
policy applies to a wide range of premises and activities, and net all the
measures will necessarily be relevant to a partieular application.

e Effective and responsible management.and supervisory control of the
premises and associated open areas.

e Appropriate instruction, training and supervision of those employed or
engaged to prevent incidents of crime and disorder.

e The keeping of appropriate writtenraining records.

e Adoption of best practice guidance

e Acceptance of ‘proof of age’. documentation, from time to time
recognised by the Licensing Authority.

e Provision of.effective CCTV in and around the premises.

e Engagement of door staff., Where door staff are present they must be
Securitydndustry:Authority licensed.

e Provision of drinking vessels made from appropriate toughened
material.

e The assessment of the use of polycarbonate drinking vessels over
toughened ones on certain occasions.

e Proper arrangements to enable the personal licence holder to monitor
the activity they have authorised.

10.4 The Licensing Authority expect licensed premises to develop a staff
policy and training programme on recognising signs of drunkenness
and vulnerability, for example, offering drinking water and tips for
refusing customers who appear drunk and discourage company policies
that promote bonuses and sales incentives for selling alcohol. The
Licensing Authority will expect necessary precautionary processes to
restrict drunkenness, e.g. Home Office Licensing Guidance states drinks
promotions should not be designed to encourage individuals to drink
excessively or rapidly.

Page 11 of 28
15



10.5 Where licensed premises are found to cause nuisance or be
associated with disorder or unreasonable disturbance, the review
process may be invoked, and powers of revocation or the imposition of
conditions may be considered. Conditions may incl
[...]
nce or
club premises
certificate

Application to vary
designated
premises
supervisor

If apolice objection
is received

All other cases

Request to be
removed as
designated
premises supervisor

All cases

Application for
transfer of premises
licence

If a police objection
is received

All other cases

Application to review
premises licence or
club premises
certificate

All cases

Decision on whether
a representation is
irrelevant,

frivolous or
vexatious

All cases

Determination of a
police objection to a
temporary event
notice

All cases

31

Page 27 of 28



Matter to be dealt
with

Full
committee

Sub-committee

Officers

Application for
interim authority

If a police objection
is received

All other cases

Decision on whether
a representation is
irrelevant,

frivolous, vexatious
etc.

All cases

Removal of the
requirement for a
Designated
Premises
Supervisor (DPS)
and Personal
Licence at
Community
Premises

If a police objection
is received

>

32

All other cases

Page 28 of 28



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th June 2019
	4 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Licensing Committee

Date: Thursday, 5th September, 2019
Place: Committee Room 4 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor H McDonald (Chair)
Councillors B Ayling (Vice-Chair), K Buck, D Cowan, A Dear, 
N Folkard, S Habermel, D McGlone, K Mitchell, I Shead and 
A Thompson

In Attendance: E Georgeou, A Penn, M Newton, T Byrne and T Row

Start/End Time: 2.30 pm - 2.55 pm

284  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Borton, Dent, Garston and 
Ward (no substitutes).

285  Declarations of Interest 

No interests were declared at the meeting.

286  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th June 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th June 2019 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

287  Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 

The Committee received an oral report and presentation from the Regulatory 
Services Manager on the revisions to the Licensing Policy for Southend-on-Sea.  
A copy of the draft policy for 2020-2024, which included the changes from 
previous policy, was presented to the Committee to enable its views to be 
forwarded to the Cabinet as part of the consultation process.  The Committee also 
had before it, for information purposes, a summary of the consultation responses 
that had been received to date.  A copy of the slides used in the presentation were 
circulated at the meeting.

Resolved:-

That Cabinet be informed that the Committee supports the proposed draft 
Licensing Policy 2020-2024, subject to the amendment of paragraph 10.4 as set 
out below:

“10.4  The Licensing Authority expect licensed premises to develop a staff policy 
and training programme on drug awareness and recognising signs of drunkenness 
and vulnerability, for example, offering drinking water and advice for refusing 



customers who appear drunk and discourage company policies that promote 
bonuses and sales incentives for selling alcohol.  The Licensing Authority will 
expect necessary precautionary processes to restrict drunkenness, e.g. Home 
Office Licensing Guidance states drinks promotions should not be designed to 
encourage individuals to drink excessively or rapidly.”

Chair:


